Rane Corporation RW 232 Device Control Language
Mukilteo, Washington File: rw232dcl Revision date: September 10, 1996
RW 232 Device Control Language Page 1 of 10
Data Structures:
Abbreviations used:
$: signifies hexadecimal number
ADDR: device address
CHNUM: channel number code
COMSTAT: communications status code
DCL: device control language
DT: Device-type code (predefined)
ID: Manufacturer’s ID code (predefined)
MEMNUM: memory number code
OPSTAT: operational status code
RPE 228: Dual channel programmable one-third octave equalizer
SPL: stored parameter list (product dependent)
RPE 228 Stored Parameter List (SPL):
Index Name Encoding Method (see next section)
0 31.5 Hz band Gain 1
1 40 Hz band Gain 1
2 50 Hz band Gain 1
3 63 Hz band Gain 1
4 80 Hz band Gain 1
5 100 Hz band Gain 1
6 125 Hz band Gain 1
7 160 Hz band Gain 1
8 200 Hz band Gain 1
9 250 Hz band Gain 1
10 315 Hz band Gain 1
11 400 Hz band Gain 1
12 500 Hz band Gain 1
13 630 Hz band Gain 1
14 800 Hz band Gain 1
15 1 kHz band Gain 1
16 1.25 kHz band Gain 1
17 1.6 kHz band Gain 1
18 2 kHz band Gain 1
19 2.5 kHz band Gain 1
20 3.15 kHz band Gain 1
21 4 kHz band Gain 1
22 5 kHz band Gain 1
23 6.3 kHz band Gain 1
24 8 kHz band Gain 1
25 10 kHz band Gain 1
26 12.5 kHz band Gain 1
27 16 kHz band Gain 1
28 input gain Gain 2
29 output gain Gain 2
30 mute OFF = 0, ON = 1 (muted)
31 low cut Low Cut
32 high cut High Cut
33 bypass OFF = 0, ON = 1 (bypassed)
Rane Corporation RW 232 Device Control Language
Mukilteo, Washington File: rw232dcl Revision date: September 10, 1996
RW 232 Device Control Language Page 2 of 10
Encoding Methods for RPE 228 Stored Parameter List:
Gain 1 (0.5 dB steps):
$00 = 0.0 dB, $01 = +0.5 dB, $02 = +1.0 dB, etc., $14 (maximum value) = +10.0 dB
$FF = 0.5 dB, $FE = 1 dB, etc., $EC (minimum value) = 10 dB
(Two’s complement for negative gain values)
Gain 2 (1 dB steps):
$00 = 0 dB, $01 = +1 dB, $02 = +2 dB, etc., $0C (maximum value) = +12 dB
$FF = 1 dB, $FE = 2 dB, etc., $F4 (minimum value) = 12 dB
(Two’s complement for negative gain values)
Low Cut (10 Hz steps):
$00 (minimum value) = OFF, $01 = 10 Hz, $02 = 20 Hz, etc., $14 (maximum value) = 200 Hz
High Cut (1 kHz steps):
$00 (minimum value) = OFF, $01 = 20 kHz, $02 = 19 kHz, etc., $14 (maximum value) = 1 kHz
RPE 228 Global Parameters:
Type: Bytes: Description:
Unit name 16 NULL terminated ASCII string if less than 16 characters long. Otherwise, omit NULL.

Device address (ADDR):
Valid address range is 1 through 250 (0, 251, 252, 253, 254, and 255 are reserved)
Device-type code (DT):
$00 = dual channel one-third octave equalizer (for Rane RPE 228)
Manufacturer’s identification code (ID):
$08 = Rane Corporation
Channel number codes (CHNUM):
$01 = device channel #1, $02 = device channel #2, etc. (RPE 228 has two channels)
Memory number codes (MEMNUM):
$00 = live or working memory, $01 = preset memory #1, $02 = preset memory #2, ... , $10 = preset memory #16 (RPE 228 has
16 preset memories per channel)
Communications status codes (COMSTAT):
$00 = no error
$01 = invalid data
$02 = invalid command code
$03 = device locked
$04 = device not locked
$05 = channel(s) muted
Rane Corporation RW 232 Device Control Language
Mukilteo, Washington File: rw232dcl Revision date: September 10, 1996
RW 232 Device Control Language Page 3 of 10
$06 = channel(s) not muted
$07 = checksum error
Operational status codes (OPSTAT):
00 = no error
RW 232 Commands:
Send data to channel (81 hex):
Transmit ADDR header ($FB xx FB xx, where xx = ADDR)
Get DT
Get ID
Transmit $00 $28 (number of data bytes to follow including checksum)
Transmit $81 (command code)
Transmit CHNUM
Transmit MEMNUM
Transmit 2 bytes; starting param byte index (See Note 5)
Transmit SPL
Transmit Checksum
Get COMSTAT
Program channel from memory (82 hex):
Transmit ADDR header ($FB xx FB xx, where xx = ADDR)
Get DT
Get ID
Transmit $00 $04 (number of data bytes to follow including checksum)
Transmit $82 (command code)
Transmit CHNUM (See Note 4)
Transmit MEMNUM
Transmit Checksum
Get COMSTAT
Program all channels of all devices from memory (82 hex):
Transmit $FB $00 $FB $00
Transmit $00 $03 (number of data bytes to follow including checksum)
Transmit $82 (command code)
Transmit MEMNUM
Transmit Checksum
Lock device (85 hex):
Transmit ADDR header ($FB xx FB xx, where xx = ADDR)
Get DT
Get ID
Transmit $00 $02 (number of data bytes to follow including checksum)
Transmit $85 (command code)
Transmit $79 (Checksum)
Get COMSTAT
Unlock device (86 hex):
Transmit ADDR header ($FB xx FB xx, where xx = ADDR)
Get DT
Get ID
Transmit $00 $02 (number of data bytes to follow including checksum)
Rane Corporation RW 232 Device Control Language
Mukilteo, Washington File: rw232dcl Revision date: September 10, 1996
RW 232 Device Control Language Page 4 of 10
Transmit $86
Transmit $78 (Checksum)